COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD

Ordinance No. 06-01-14

Introduced By: Mayor and Council

Date Introduced: June 2, 2014

Town Council Hearing: None

Amendments Adopted: None

Date Adopted: July 7, 2014

Date Effective: July 28, 2014

AN ORDINANCE concerning

Removal and Disposal of Animal Waste

FOR the purpose of revising requirements for the removal and disposal of animal waste; and all matters generally related thereto.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments Chapter 74 – Health and Sanitation Article III, Litter Section 74-24 Code of the Town of Indian Head (1990 Edition as amended)

EXPLANATION:

CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. ((Double Parenthesis)) indicate matter deleted from existing law.

Underlining indicates amendments to bill.

Strike Out indicates matter stricken from bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD, That Section 74-24 of the Code of the Town of Indian Head (1990 Edition, as amended), Chapter 74 - Health and Sanitation, Article III, Litter, is repealed and reenacted, with amendments, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 74 - Health and Sanitation

Article III. Litter

74-24. Removal of animal waste.

((It shall be the duty of the owner of any animal to remove such animal's feces from the property of others.)) AN OWNER OR PERSON HAVING CONTROL OF A DOMESTIC

ANIMAL SHALL NOT ALLOW THE ANIMAL TO DEFECATE ON PUBLIC PROPERTY OR PRIVATE PROPERTY NOT BELONGING TO THE OWNER OR PERSON HAVING CONTROL WITHOUT HAVING IN THE PERSON'S POSSESSION A SUITABLE CONTAINER FOR THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF THE WASTE. THE OWNER OR PERSON HAVING CONTROL OF THE ANIMAL MUST REMOVE IMMEDIATELY ANY WASTE DEPOSITED BY THE ANIMAL AND DISPOSE OF THE WASTE IN A PROPER AND SANITARY MANNER. A violation of this section ((shall constitute)) IS a municipal infraction. (See § 74-30.).

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Ordinance shall become effective at the expiration of twenty (20) calendar days after its approval by the Council.

INDIAN HEAD TOWN COUNCIL

Dennis J. Scheessele, Mayor

Edward W. Rice, Vice Mayor

Randy Albright, Councilman

ALLESE

Town Clerk